S-14619XZ-C1
Dec. 2009
HF/50 MHz AUTOMATIC
ANTENNA TUNER
This service manual describes the latest technical
information for the AT-180 HF/50 MHz AUTOMATIC
ANTENNA TUNER, at the time of publication. The BOARD
LAYOUT and SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM in this document

3. Equipment model name and unit name
4. Quantity required
<ORDER EXAMPLE>
 1110000960 NJM4558M AT-180 CTRL UNIT 5 pieces
 8210012880 1732 FRONT PANEL AT-180 CHASSIS 10 pieces
Addresses are provided on the inside back cover for your
convenience.
ORDERING PARTS
1. Make sure that the problem is internal before
disassembling the antenna tuner.
2. DO NOT open the antenna tuner until the antenna tuner
is disconnected from its power source.
3. DO NOT force any of the variable components.  Turn
them slowly and smoothly.
4. DO NOT short any circuits or electronic parts.  An
insulated tuning tool MUST be used for all adjustments.
5. DO NOT keep power ON for a long time when the
antenna tuner is defective.
6. READ the instructions of the test equipment throughly
before connecting it to the antenna tuner.
REPAIR NOTES
INTRODUCTION CAUTION
Icom, Icom Inc. and the Icom logo are registered trademarks of Icom Incorporated (Japan) in Japan, the United States, the
United Kingdom, Germany, France, Spain, Russia and/or other countries.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION 1 SPECIFICATION
SECTION 2 INSIDE VIEW
SECTION 3 PARTS LIST
SECTION 4 MECHANICAL PARTS
SECTION 5 BOARD LAYOUT (CTRL UNIT only)
SECTION 6 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM (CTRL UNIT only)
1 - 1
 SECTION 1. SPECIFICATION
M GENERAL
• Frequency coverage : 1.8–54 MHz
• Input impedance : 50 Ω
• Maximum input power : 120 W
• Minimum tuning power : 8 W
• Matching impedance range : 16.7–150 Ω (HF band)
   20–125 Ω (50 MHz band)
• Tuning accuracy : Less than SWR 1.5:1
• Insertion loss : Less than 1.0 dB (after tuning)
• Power supply : 13.8 V DC/1 A (supplied from requirements the transceiver’s ACC socket)
• Dimensions : 167(W) × 58.6(H) × 225(D) mm; 69⁄16(W) × 25⁄17(H) × 87⁄8(D) in
• Weight (approx.) : 2.4 kg; 5 lb 4 oz
• Supplied accessories : Coaxial cable (1 m), ACC cable (DIN 13 pins)
2 - 1
 SECTION 2. INSIDE VIEW
SWR DETECTOR CIRCUIT
(L2, C3)
COUPLER
(L7, C11)
COUPLER
(L10, C30)
• CTRL UNIT
DC AMP
(IC6)
RELAY DRIVER
(IC2)
DC AMP
(IC5)
DC AMP
(IC4)
+5V REGULATOR
(IC7)
CPU RESET SWITCH
(Q9)
RELAY DRIVER
(IC3)
CPU CLOCK
(X1)
DC AMP
(IC1)